

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

No. 16-1694

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

RUDELL L. CLARK MULLINGS,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the Judgment of Sentence of the U.S. District Court for
the Eastern District of New York in No. 1:15-cr-538-1 (Korman, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law, Necessitating Resentencing, In Relying On The New York State Law Sentence For Rape As Justification For Imposing An 84-Month Sentence In Lieu Of The Guidelines Range Of 12 To 18 Months.....	11
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Riascos–Hurtado v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 3603965 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Barresi</i> , 361 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 837 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Jeremiah</i> , 446 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 505 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 40 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 503 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 132 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	17
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 139 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	16
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §2241(a)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2243(b)	4, 5, 9, 12, 14, 18, 22
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1

18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....	12, 18
18 U.S.C. §3742(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
